



2026:HHC:9108

CWP No. 3725 of 2020

29.9.2020

Present: Mr. Lovneesh Kanwar, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Hemant Vaid, Mr. Ashwani Sharma, Addl. AGs with Mr. J.S. Guleria, Dy. A.G., for the respondent-State.

(through video conferencing)

CWP No. 3725 of 2020 a/w CMP No. 9196 of 2020

Given this Court, in CWP No. 2070 of 2008, decided on 17.9.2009, making, a, mandate that any lis, arising from termination from service, of, PTA engaged teachers, or staff, being amenable for exercise, of, jurisdiction, through, a, writ petition, (i) thereupon, the extant writ petition, is, maintainable before this Court. Further more, since then the relevant guidelines/policy(s), appertaining to the recruitment(s), through PTA(s), is, concerned, also prima-facie applies to engagement, on temporary basis, of staff, if required, (ii) hence upto reply, to, the writ petition, becoming meted by the respondents-concerned, thereupon, respondents are directed to, merely on temporary basis, till, regular hands are recruited, through the apposite process, being completed, hence re-engage the petitioner.

Copy dasti.

(Sureshwar Thakur)
Judge

(Chander Bhusan Barowalia)
Judge

September 29, 2020
(Kalpana)



2026:HHC:9108